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HIGHLIGHTS 	OF 	T H I S 	I S S U E 

Population Canada's population reached an estimated 17,732,000 at March 1, 
an increase of 392,000 or 2.3% from last year's like total and a gain of 
1,651,000 or 10.37. from the 1956 Census total of 16,081,000. (Page 2) 

Prices: The March consumer price index -'6s  placed at 126.9, a decrease of 
0.27. from February but an increase of l.IZ from a year earlier. The whole-
sale price index rose 0.87. to 243.0 at March 26 from 241.1 at February 25, 
while the investors' price index rosei.9% to 246.7 from 244.5, reversing 
an almost uninterrupted 13-week decline. '' (Pages 3-4) 

External Trade: Connodity exports in February climbed by over one-third in 
value to $420,600,000 compared to a year ear1ie, boosting the January-Feb-
ruary total by slightly more than one-quarter to $831,700,000. Imports in 
the full year 1959 were 8.97. greater in value than4n 1958 at $5,654,200,-
000 and were only 0.97. below the 1956 record of $5,705,400,000. (Pages 5-9) 

Housing: Starts on the construction of new dwellings in urban centres in Feb-
ruary declined to 2,130 units from 4,021 a year ago, while completions rose 
to 7,685 units from 5,544. Number under construction at the end of Feb-
ruary decreased to 49,958 units from 58,779. (Page 10) 

Libraries: Young Canadians (5-14 years of age), representing one-fifth of the 
total population in 1958, borrowed 45,2% of all books circulated by urban 
libraries and 62.47. of those circulated by regional librartes. (Page 11) 

Labour Wage-earners in manufacturing received an average of $71.96 per week 
in Jivary versus $68.48 in December and $69.28 in January last year 
All paid workers received salaries and wages and supplementary labour in-
come totalling $1,459,000,000 in January versus $1,482,000,000 in the pre-
vious month and $1,386,000,000 in the corresponding 1959 month. 	(Page 12) 

Manufacturing: Canada's steel mills operated at 99.9% of rated capacity in 
the week of April 2 producing 129,137 tons of steel ingots ... More pas-
senger cars and conmercia1 vehicles were produced in this year's first 
quarter ... Net sales of gasoline and diesel fuel set new rtcords in 1959. 

(Pages 14-18) 
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Population Estimated At Canada's population on March 1 this year reached an 
17,732,000 On March 1 	estimated 17,732,000, an increase of 192,000 or 2.3% 

from the March 1, 1959 total of 17,340,000, according 
to estimates released today by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. The increase 
from June 1 last year was 290,000. Since the 1956 Census the population growth 
amounted to 1,651,000 or 10.37. 

Ontario had the largest numerical increase in the 12-month period, rising 
170,000 to 6,057,000 at March 1 this year from 5,887,000 a year ago. Quebec was 
next with an increase of 133,000 to 5,088,000 from 4,955,000. ALberta was third 
with a rise of 45,000 to 1,273,000 from 1,228,000, and British C1umbia next 
with a gain of 38,000 to 1,601,000 from 1,563,000. 

Population of Saskatchewan increased in the 12-month period to 906,000 from 
896,000 a year ago, Manitoba to 895,000 from 878,000, Nova Scotia to 721,000 
from 715,000, New Brunswick to 597,000 from 584,000, Newfoundland to 457,000 
from 446,000, and Prince Edward Is land to 103,000 from 101,000. 

Estimated Population of Canada by Quarter, 1956-1960 

Year March 1 June 1 September 1. December 1 
Thousands 

1956....... 15,972 16,081 16,193 16,308 
1957........ 16,420 16,589 16,745 16,860 
1958........ 16,948 17,048 17,154 17,241 
1959, 17,340 17,442 17,550 17,650 
1960........ 17,732 

Estimated Population of Canada and Provinces at Specified Dates 

June 1 March 1 June 1 September 1 December 1 March 1 
Province 	1956 	1959 	1959 	1959 	1959 	1960 

Thousands 
Canada ...............16,081 17,340 	17,442 	17,550 	17,650 	17,732 

Newfoundland 	........ 415 446 449 452 453 457 
Prince Edward Island 99 101 102 103 103 103 
Nova Scotia 695 715 716 718 719 721 

New Brunswlck 555 584 590 593 595 597 
Québec ................ 4,628 4,955 4,999 5,032 5,062 5,088 
Ontario............... 5,405 5,887 5,952 5,990 6,029 6,057 
Manitoba.............. 850 878 885 888 892 895 
Saskatchewan.......... 881 896 902 906 907 906 
Alberta 1,123 1,228 1,243 1,253 1,264 1,273 
British Columbia...... 1,399 1,563 1,570 1,581 1,592 1,601 
Yukon 	................ 12 13 13 13 13 13 
Northwest Territories 19 21 21 21 21 21 
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March Consumer Price Index Canadas consumer price index declined 0.27, from 
127.2 to 126.9 between February and March this year. 

A year ago the index stood at 125.5. The current decrease resulted from a drop 
of 1.2 in the food index as the other four groups recorded little or no change. 

The food index moved from 120.8 to 119.4, as further price declines, avera-
ging nearly 24 per pound, were reported for beef and pork cuts. Bacon was down 
7g per pound. Price decreases occurred on a wide range of fresh vegetables with 
potatoes down slightly from February levels after a series of price increases in 
previous months. Egg prices, after reaching a record low in February of 414 per 
dozen, climbed 6t a dozen in March. This year's March food index: is 0.5% below 
the March 1959 level of 120.0. Compared to a year ago, prices for beef were 87, 
lower, pork 8% lower, eggs 107, lower, dairy items 27, higher, cereals 17 higher, 
fresh and canned fruits 5% higher, and vegetables, largely due to potatoes, 107, 
higher. 

The shelter index was unchanged at 142.9. The clothing index increased 
0.57, from 109.8 to 110.4. Most of this movement reflected price advances from 
end-of-season sales for women's and girls' coats. 

The household operation index increased a fractional 0.27. from 123.2 to 
123.4, as higher prices were reported for a number of items of household uten-
sils and equipment, including glassware, saucepans and garbage cans. Some fur-
niture and floor covering items were up somewhat from sale prices of previous 
months. Laundry rates and shoe repair prices both advanced 17.. 

The "other" commodities and services index was unchanged at 137.0, as lower 
quotations on new passenger cars balanced price increases for a ctumber of auto-
mobile operation items. (1) 

Consumer Price Indexes (1949=100 
Other 

Total Household Commodities 
Index Food Shelter Clothing Operation And Services 

March 	1960 	126.9 119.4 142.9 110.4 123.4 137.0 
February 1960 	127.2 120.8 142.9 109.8 123.2 137.0 
March 	1959 	125.5 120.0 140.3 109.4 122.3 133.4 

Wholesale Price Index Price index of 30 basic industrial raw materials (1935- 
39=100) fluctuated narrowly during March for a net gain 

of 0.87, over the four-week period February 25 to March 26 from 241.1 to 243.0. 
Higher prices were reported for linseed oil, hogs, beef hides, steers, oats, and 
raw rubber, while raw sugar prices were lower. 

MORE 
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The index of Canadian farm product prices at terminal markets rose 3.47. from 
210.5 to 217.7 in the four-week period. The field products index rose 3.57. from 
171.3 to 177.3, reflecting higher prices for potatoes, particularly in the East, 
western flax and eastern peas and corn, which were partly offset by declines for 
eastern rye, oats and wheat. The animal products index increased 3.47. from 249.7 
to 258.1, as price increases were reported for eggs, chiefly on eastern markets, 
hogs, lambs, steers, and eastern poultry. Calves and eastern cheesemilk showed 
lower. Regional index changes were: Eastern, up 5.17. from 232.0 to 243.9; and 
Western, up 1.37. from 189.0 to 191.5. (1) 

Wholesale Price Indexes 

General Index ............... ..................  
Vegetable products .......................... 
Animal products............................. 
Textile products ............ .. .. . ........... 
Wood products............................... 
Iron products............................... 
Non-ferrous metals..................... 0.0..  

Non-metallic minerals...... ... ............. 
Chemical products .............. ___ ...... 
Combined index, ironand... ................. 

non-ferrous metals (excluding gold) ....... 
*These indexes are preliminary. 

March February* March* 
1959 1960 1960 

(1935 - 	1939 = 100) 
230.6 230.0 229.6 
199.6 202.4 202.2 
254.0 242.6 240.8 
225.6 228.5 228.2 
304.1 304.8 304.4 
255.3 256.3 256.3 
176.2 178.2 177.6 
188.6 186.2 186.4 
185.9 188.3 188.4 

248.9 251.6 251.2 

Investors Price Index The investors index of 94 common stock prices (1935-39 = 
100), following an almost uninterrupted 13-week decline 

of 11.07 from 264.4 at December 17 to 235.3 at March 10, climbed to 246.7 at 
March 24. In the four-week period from February 25, the index edged up 0.97 
from 244.5 to 246.7, reflecting increases of 1.47. for 7 banks fiom 307.0 to 
311.3 and 1.00/,  for 73 industrials from 252.0 to 254.6, and a derease of 0.47. 
for 14 utilities from 185.3 to 184.5. Sub-group changes included four increases 
headed by 5.07, for oils from 168.5 to 177.0 and 2.3% for pulp and paper from 
1059.8 to 1084.5, and eight decreases led by 4.47, for milling and grains from 
191.1 to 182.7 and 3.1% for transportation from 296.0 to 286.7. 

The index of 28 mining stocks edged up 0.3% in the period from 108.1 to 
108.4, reflecting a 3.37, gain for 22 golds from 81.1 to 83.8 and a 3.2% loss 
for 6 base metals from 170.0 to 164.6. (1) 

Security Price Indexes 
Investors' Price Index 
Total common stocks................. 

Industrials....................... 
Utilities .......... . ......  . . . . . . 
Banks. . . •. . . . . . . • 1 •••••••• . . . . . 

Mining Stock Price Index 
Total mining stocks................. 

Golds............................. 
Base metals....................... 

March 31 March 24 March 3 
1935-39 = 	100 

247.0 246.7 240.3 
255.0 254.6 246.6 
186.1 184.5 185.1 
307.4 311.3 305.9 

108.5 108.4 106.4 
83.9 83.8 80.4 
164.9 164.6 166.0 
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Domestic Exports in February Featuring large increases in lumber and timber, 
newsprint paper, rolling-mill products, aluminum 

and products, copper and products, and nickel, Canadas domestic exports rose in 
February to $420,600,000 from $314,300,000 in the corresponding month last year, 
according to final and detailed figures released today by DBS. This brought the 
January-February total to $831,700,000 as compared with $655,600,000 in the same 
1959 period. 

There were also substantial increases in February in wheat, wood pulp, zinc 
and products, uranium ores and concentrates, asbestos, crude petroleum and fer-
tilizers, and decreases in grains other than wheat, farm machinery and imple-
ments, and fish and fishery products. 

Among major countries there were increased exports in February to the 
United States, the United Kingdom, Japan, the Federal Republic of Germany, 
France, Australia, Poland and Norway. Exports were smaller to the Union of 
South Africa. 

Domestic exports to the United States in February rose to $245,526,000 from 
$199,288,000 in the corresponding month last year and in the January-February 
period to $485,907,000 from $392,161,000. Large increases were posted in Feb-
ruary for 8 of the 9 main commodity groups, with chief advances in wood and 
paper products, iron and products, non-ferrous metals and products, and non-
metallic minerals and products. 

Exports to the United Kingdom in February rose to $67,545,000 from $49,-
695,000 in the same month last year and in the two.month period to $135,436,000 
from $104,664,000. Among major groups there were increases in February in wood 
and paper and non-ferrous metals, and a decrease in agricultural and vegetable 
products. 

Exports to non-Commonwealth countries in Western Europe rose in value in 
February to $39,976,000 from $21,782,000 in the same month last year and in the 
JanuaryFebruary period to $88,820,000 from $62,525,000. February exports were 
larger than a year earlier to France, Federal Republic of Germany, Italy, Nether-
lands and Norway. Due mainly to large shipments of grain to Poland, exports to 
countries in Eastern Europe rose in February to $8,798,000 from $492,000 a year 
ago and in the two months to $12,849,000 from $862,000. 

February exports to countries in the Middle East were valued at $1,014,000 
as compared with $728,000 in the same month last year, bringing the January-Feb 
ruary value to $2,474,000 versus $2,105,000. Shipments to "other" African coun-
tries in February were worth $6,910,000 versus $7,499,000 a yeas earlier, placing 
the two-month total at $11,671,000 versus $14,566,000. With Japan accounting for 
a major share exports to "other" Asian countries in February were valued at $27,-
550,000 versus $16,784,000 and in the January-February period at $43,708,000 ver 
sus $36,285,000. 

MORE 
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With Australia accounting for a large part of the total, exports to Oceania 
in February advanced to $7,505,000 from $3,358,000 a year earliei and in the 
January-February period to $15,312,000 from $8,010,000. Shipments to South 
American countries were wort& $6,591,000 as against $6,703,000, bringing the two-
month total to $15,338,000 versus $15,970,000. Exports to Central America and 
Antilles were valued in February at $9,008,000 versus $7,914,000 and in the two-
month period at $19,106,000 versus $17,700,000. (2) 

The following two tables contain, respectively, domestic exports by the ten 
major countries and principal commodities in February and the January-February period, 
ranked according to size in the two months of 1960, with comparable figures for 
1959: 

February January - February 
Main Countries 1959 1960 1959 1960 

Millions of Dollar3 
United States 	............ 199,282 245,526 392,161 485,907 
United Kingdom 	........... 49,695 67,545 10.,664 135,436 
Japan 	..................... 9,743 18,363 11 0 250 27,462 
Germany, Federal Republic 5,816 12,152 17,527 23,578 
Norway 	................... 2,385 5,813 8,892 14,142 
France 	................o 1,802 6,037 ,053 13,187 
Australia 	.............. 2,596 6,583 6,691 12,797 
Netherlands 	............... 1,631 4 1 781 8,738 11,022 
Poland 	.................... - 7,470 1 9 31 749 
Union of South Africa 5 1 880 5,019 11,736 8,318 

Main Commodities 

Newsprint paper 	........... 40,235 58,095 92,820 110,510 
Wheat 	..................... 32,232 34,505 62 1 154 64,416 
Uranium ores & concentrates 25,034 26,294 4t,149 55,276 
Lumber and timber 	......... 20,605 26,511 39,693 50,351 
Wood 	pulp 	................. 22,909 24 2 151 41,075 49,829 
Nickel 	.................... 10,538 19,245 20,034 47,229 
Aluminum & products ....... 10,272 23 3,628 2,246 43,442 
Copper & products 	......... 7,647 18,266 1,328 42,161 
Farm machinery & implements 11,222 10 9 169 19,576 18,279 
Fish & fishery products 8,971 8,359 20,852 17,542 

Imports In Fourth Quarter And Year 1959 Commodity imports into Canada in the 
fourth quarter of 1959 were valued at 

$1,434,100,000, according to detailed figures released 	by DBS. This was 
some $600,000 lower than the preliminary total reported on February 5. Imports 
in the fourth quarter were 47. higher than the corresponding totaL a year ago and 
were near the record value for any fourth quarter of $1,466,300,000 set in the 
final three months of 1956. The increase compared with advances of 4.47., 13.97, 
and 13.17., respectively, in the first three quarters of 1959 over the correspond-
ing totals in 1958. Imports in the month of December 1959 were valued at $450,-
200,000 up 5.8% from the same month a year ago. 

MORE 
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Imports from all countries in 1959 were 8.97, higher than in 1958 and stood 
at $5,654,200,000, but were somewhat below the record value of $5,705,400,000 
set in 1956. As the average level of import prices declined slightly in 1959, 
the physical volume of imports rose somewhat more from 1958 than did t'e value 
of imports. 

There were some changes in the relative importance of Canada's leading 
sources of supply in 1959. The United States provided 67.77. of Canada's imports 
as compared with 68.97. in 1958. The proportion of imports from Latin America 
declined to 67. from 6.87.. The United Kingdom was in 1959 the source of 1Y.67. of 
Canada's imports as against 10.17. in 1958. 

The import share of the Commonwealth (other than the United Kingdom) rose 
to 4.37. from 47,, that of Europe went up to 6.87. from 6.37,, and the proportion of 
Canadian imports accounted f. by the remaining countries increased to 4.57, from 
3.87.. In absolute terms, imports in 1959 were higher than in 1958 from each major 
trading area except Latin America. The increase in imports from the United States 
accounted for about half of the total increase in imports from all countries. 

There were increases in 1959 for all the main conunodity groups and most 
leading commodities. Iron and steel products accounted for about half the total 
gain in imports and, as in 1958, for well over one-third of all imports into 
Canada. Non-farm machinery, as usual by far the largest import item, rose in 
every quarter but the first and regist red a 107, gain on the year. Farm imple-
ments and machinery and automobiles, with sharp increases in each quarter, 
showed an increase of almost two-fifths, and automobile parts, higher in each 
quarter except the fourth, went up by one-fifth. 

Imports of engines were virtually unchanged in the full year, but rolling-
mill products, with an increase of over half in the second quarter and an almost 
as large relative drop in the fourth, were moderately lower, while pipes, tubes 
and fittings were reduced to under two-thirds of their 1958 value. 

Among some of the other leading commodities, imports of crude petroleum 
went up very slightly and increases from 4% to about 40% were registered for 
fruits, wool products, paper, scientific equipment, clay and products, petro-
leum products, refrigerators, cotton products, books and printed matter, elec-
trical apparatus, glass and glassware, synthetic fibres and products, wood, and 
rubber products. But aircraft and parts were one-fifth lower, and there were 
also value declines for coffee, coal, aluminum and products, sugar and products 
and vegetables. 

Imports from the United States in the fourth quarter of 1959 went up 37, to 
$946,100,000 as compared with increases of 3.67., 11.87. and 9.77,, respectively, 
in the first three quarters. Imports for the full year rose 7.17. to $3,829,400,-
000, some 87, below the record value of $4,161,700,000 set in 1956. 

MORE 
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Imports from the United States during the year went up in every major cotmnodity 
group except textiles, with iron and steel products accounting for over two-fifths 
of the import total. Imports of farm implements and machinery wtnt up by one- 
third and of automobiles and parts by one-fifth. Non-farm machiiiery showed a 127. 
gain, and smaller increases were registered for electrical apparatus, fruits, 
books and printed matter, plastics and products, cotton products, paper, vegetables 
and synthetic fibres and products. A very sharp drop in imports of rolling-mill 
products in the fourth quarter contributed to a marked decline for the full year. 
Substantial declines also took place in aircraft and parts and pipes, tubes and 
fittings, and there were as well smaller imports of engines, coal, petroleum 
products and raw cotton. 

Imports from the United Kingdom in the fourth quarter of 19'9 rose 13.4% and 
reached a record value of $157,000,000 for the period, as against a decline of 
6.3% in the first quarter and increases of 15.87. and 28.7% in the next two 
quarters. Imports for the year went up 13.3% to a record total of $596,600,000. 
Automobiles, mostly passenger, accounted for close to half of the total import 
gain. Imports of engines were over one-third higher, electrical aparatus went 
up by half, rolling-mill products by two-thirds and farm implements and machi-
nery much more than doubled. Among some of the other leading commodities, there 
was a - ery slight increase for non-farm machinery, moderate gainh for paints and 
varnishes and sugar and products, and substantial advances for wire and chain, 
rubber and products and leather. Imports of cotton products and glass and glass-
ware were virtually unchanged, and clay and products went down very slightly. 
But substantial declines were shown in aircraft and parts, pipes, tubes and fit-
tings md castings and forgings. There were also lower imports of non-farm ma-
chinery, alcoholic beverages, books and printed matter, aluminum and products 
and precious metals. 

Imports from the Conmionwealth went up 8.37 to $62,600,000 in the fourth 
quarter of 1959, following increases of 5.3%, 16.3% and 26%, respectively, in 
the first three quarters. Imports in 1959 rose 14.7% to $240,700,000, or about 
the level of 1957. Imports were higher from most leading trading partners in 
this group of countries. There were substantially higher imports of raw sugar 
from Australia, Barbados, Jamaica and Mauritius. The value of imports of crude 
rubber from Malaya went up by two-thirds and of crude petroleum from Trinidad by 
half. Imports of bauxite fr.ai Eritish Guiana were somewhat lowei, but shipments 
of alumina from Jamaica were slightly higher. There was a decline for tea from 
both India and Ceylon. Imports of raw wool from Australia were virtually un-
changed but there was a decline for New Zealand, Imports from Hong Kong in-
creased substantially in a wide range of products. 

Imports from Euroe were at record levels in each quarter of 1959 with res-
pective increases ovem 1958 of 21.9%, 30.1%, 23.5% and 5,2%. Fourth quarter im-
ports were valued at $109,200,000, and in the full year imports rose 19% to 
$386,900,000. There were higher imports from all the major trading partners in 
the area except Switzerland. 

MORE 
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Imports from France registered the largest relative gain in this region of 
about two-fifths, and here were also substantial increases for Sweden, Belgium 
and Luxembourg, the Fe aral Republic of Germany and Italy but only a moderate 
increase for the Netherlands. Passenger automobiles were responsible for over 
one quarter of the total increases in imports from Europe, with a particularly 
sharp upswing for France. There were substantially higher imports of rolling-
mill products from Belgium and Luxembourg and of electrical apparatus from 
Germany. 

Imports from Latin America in the fourth quarter of 1959 delined 12% to 
$83,500,000, following increases of 3.37. and 7.57, in the first to quarters and 
a decline of 8.97. in the third. The 1959 total at $339,500,000 was 3.1% lower 
than a year ago. Imports of crude petroleum froi. Venezuela, accounting for 
about half of Canada's total imports from the area, were lower. Raw cotton from 
Mexico went up by about half. There were higher imports of bananas from Ecuador 
and Panama but not from Costa Rica and Honduras. Imports of coffee from Brazil 
were slightly higher but those from Colombia declined, and raw sugar from Cuba 
was reduced by more than half. 

With record values in each quarter, imports from all other countries as a 
group went up in 1959 by 28.6% to $254,500,000. Imports from Japan, accounting 
for two-fifths of this total, went up by close to half in a side range of pro-
ducts. There were somewhat higher shipments of crude petroleum from Arabia and 
a very sharp increase for Iran, while substantial ains were also registered in 
imports of petroleum products from the Netherlands Antilles. (3 & 4) 

The following tables show imports by the ten major sources and principal 
conmiodities in the month of December and the October-December and January-Dec-
ember periods, according to rank in year 1959, with the corresponding figures 
for 1958- December Oct. 	- Dec. January-December 

1958 1959 1958 1959 1958 1959 
Main Countries: Millions of Dollars 
United 	States 	.................... 288.6 304.7 918.9 946.1 3,576.5 3,829.4 
United 	Kingdom 	.................. 40.2 47.5 138.4 157.0 526.7 596.6 
Venezuela 	........................ 17.3 16.8 54.5 52.5 209.6 204.7 
Germany, Federal Republic 	........ 9.7 9.7 30,0 35.0 105.9 126.6 
Japan 	........................... 78 8.3 22.7 26.6 70.2 102.9 
Arabia 	............................ 6.1 6.2 20.4 17.9 68.0 70.7 
France 	........................... 5.0 4.5 15.0 14.3 41.1 58.2 
Netherlands Antilles 	............. 6.5 8.4 14,9 19.3 39.8 47.5 
Belgium and Luxembourg 	......... 4.8 3.5 13.5 13.8 36.0 45.1 
Australia 	....................... 1.2 2.3 11.1 .6 32,9 41.2 
Main Coimnodities: 
Machinery (non-farm) and parts 39.1 46.1 128.4 143.7 532.9 585.2 
Automobile 	parts 	................. 25.1 21.2 66.8 63.7 240.5 288,6 
Petroleum, 	crude .................. 23.2 21.9 72.9 68.7 273.9 277.5 
Farm implements and machinery 13.9 15.6 41.6 49.8 198.3 273.8 
Electrical apparatus, n.o.p ....... 18.6 22.1 59.8 68.9 240.1 269.4 
Automobiles, freight and passenger 17.1 17.0 49.4 59.7 165.2 229.3 
Fruits 	........................... 13.4 12.9 42.3 42.7 154.0 159.6 
Petroleum products, 	n.o.p ........ 14.8 18.1 40.3 48.2 128.3 138.1 
Rolling-mill 	products 	............. 17.7 11.8 60.9 30.9 147.5 137.3 
Engines and boilers 	.............. 10.0 10.0 28.2 33.1 134.6 135.0 
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New Residential Construction Starts on the construction of new dwelling units 
In February And Two Months 	in urban centres of 5,000 population and over in 

February this year declined to 2,1.30 units from 
4,021 a year earlier, placing the January-February total at 5,852 units versus 
8,854 a year ago, a decrease of over one-third, according to advance DBS figures. 
Completions, on the other hand, rose in the month to 7,685 from 5,544 units in 
the preceding year, bringing the two-month total to 15,517 from 1.2,893 units 
last year, an increase of over one-fifth. Number of units in various stages of 
construction at the end of February this year was 49,958, a drop of 15 from 
last year's corresponding total of 58,779. 

The table following shows, by provinces, the number of units started and 
completed in February and January-February, together with the number of units 
under construction at the end of February in centres of 5,000 population and 
over for both 1959 and 1960. 

Month of February Jan. 1 to Feb. 29 	Under Construction 
Year 	Started Completed Started Completed 	at February 29 

Canada... 1960 2,130 7,685 5 2 852 15,517 49,958 
1959 4,021 5,544 8,854 12,893 58,779 

Nfld... 1960 8 56 20 180 306 
1959 14 8 38 28 573 

P.E.I.. 1960 - 31 3 34 5 
1959 24 20 26 21 94 

N.S.... 1960 32 136 72 241 1 31 200 
1959 52 57 83 199 995 

N.B.... 1960 3 122 29 189 399 
1959 6 65 26 126 309 

Que.... 1960 478 1,843 1,558 3,728 12,626 
1959 1,028 2,059 2,231 4,491 14 $ 88 

Ont.... 1960 835 2,743 2,089 5,315 21 1453 
1959 1 2 268 1,533 3,375 3,662 23,935 

Man.... 1960 98 397 250 943 2,845 
1959 138 217 265 399 2,386 

Sask... 1960 58 451 142 857 1 1 375 
1959 28 218 67 405 1,349 

Alta... 1960 125 1,217 598 2 2 214 4,311 
1959 284 443 661 1,378 6,218 

B.C.... 1960 493 689 1,091 1,816 5,438 
1959 1,179 924 2,082 2,184 8,532 

Note: New residential construction statistics for the whole country, including 
urban centres of 5,000 and over, urban centres under 5,000 and rural 
areas are available on a quarterly basis. 
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Public Libraries In 1958 Young Canadians are making good use of public library 
facilities wherever 'hey are available, according to 

preliminary figures from the Survey of Libraries, Part I, Public Libraries, 1958, 
to be published shortly by DBS. 

These young readers, who represented 20.6% of the population in 1958, bor-
rowed 45.2% of all books circulated by urban libraries and 62.4% of all those 
circulated by regional libraries. This represents 10.6 books per capita for 
those 5-14 years of age in urban centres and 9.2 books per capita for boys and 
girls served by regional libraries. Total circulation figures represent 4.8 
books borrowed from urban libraries and 3.0 from regional libraries for each 
member of the total population served. 

Wear and tear on books in boys and girls departments in urban libraries 
was high, as each book in stock circulated 7.2 times during the year, compared 
with a circulation of 4.4 times per book for total stock. Compaable figures 
for regional libraries were 9.8 per book for boys and girls and 5.6 per book 
in total stock. 

The population served by all forms of public library servic€ in 1958 was 
77.7% of the total population. Total bookstock was .73 volumes per capita, 
circulation 2.68 volumes per capita, and expenditures were $0.68 per capita. 
Comparable figures for Great Britain were: bookstock, 1.4 volumes per capita; 
circulation, 7.8 volumes per capita; and expenditure, $1.01 per capita. Simi-
lar figures for the United States for 1955-56 were: bookstock, 1.5 volumes per 
capita; circulation, 4.1 volumes per capita; and expenditure, $1.45 per capita. 

The survey covers 873 municipal public libraries, 29 regional libraries 
and 12 provincial library services. Information is included on population 
served, bookstock, circulation, finance, staff and services to spcial groups 
by type of library. 

Public Libraries In Canada, 1958 

Population 	 Current 	Total 
served 	 operating full-time 

Province 	(1956 census) Libraries Books 	Circulation expenses 	staff 
Number 	 $ 	Number 

Nfld..........415,000 	3 	268,826 	757,596 	130,721 	29 
P.E.I.........99,285 	2 	128,327 	248,739 	56,149 	11 
N.S ........ ...382,983 	13 	251,375 	1,411,329 	3L3,437 	58 
LB ........... 	110,794 	5 	134,668 	427,083 	95,892 	26 
Que ...........2,045,764 	48 	1,683,199 	2,907,727 	1,169,187 	218 
Ont ...........5,283,827 	504 	6,736,132 25,675,943 	7,00,054 	1,154 
Man ........... 	691,479 	14 	341,109 	1,837,627 	570,342 	92 
Sask......... 	868,299 	77 	614,271 	1,778,785 	713,484 	116 
Alta..........1,162,578 	149 	807,913 	3,012,684 	911,799 	166 
B.0 .......... 	1,431,365 	51 	1 2 416,756 	7,806,356 	2 9 289,321 	511 
Yukon & N.W.T. 9,376 	7 	22,840 	15,466 	2,820 	- 
Total ......12,500,750 	873 	12,405,416 45,879,335 13,318,206 	2,381 
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Man-Hours And Hourly Weekly wages in manufacturing averaged $71.96 in January 
Earnings In January compared to $68.48 in December, hourly earnings $1.77 

versus $1.78, and the work-week 40.7 against 38.5 hours, 
according to advance DBS figures. In January last year, weekly wages averaged 
$69.28, hourly earnings $1.70, and the work-week 40.6 hours. 

The work-week lengthened in January in durable goods manufacturing to 41.1 
from 39.0 hours in December and average weekly wages rose to $79.10 from $74.72. 
Average hourly earnings were unchanged at $1.92, reduced overtime in smelting and 
refining and a longer work-week in industries paying below the general average 
counterbalancing the effect of overtime in the automotive industry. 

The work-week increased in the month in non-durable goods manufacturing to 
40.3 from 38.1 hours in the preceding month and average weekly wages to $64.97 
from $62.39, while average hourly earnings decreased to $1.61 frciin $1.64. These 
changes were due in part to the return to normal operations in leather and cloth-
ing factories. 

Tt -  work-week stretched in January in mining to 41.3 from 39.5 hours in 
December, average hourly earnings were unchanged at $2.08, and average weekly 
wages rose to $85.83 from $82.05. A longer work-week in Nova Scotia coal mines 
contributed to the gain in average weekly wages. Average weekly wages in con-
struction rose to $78.08 from $64.40, due to further seasonal lay-offs of lower-
paid wage-earners and a longer work-week. 

Labour Income In January Canada's paid workers received an estimated $1,459,- 
000,000 in the form of salaries and wages and supple-

mentary labour income in January, down 1.6% from the December total of $1,482,-
000,000 and up 5.37, from last year's January figure of $1,386,000,000, according 
to advance DBS figures. On a seasonally-adjusted basis, labour income in Jan-
uary amounted to $1,522,000,000, up slightly from the December total of $1,519,-
000,000. 

The table following shows data for January 1959 and 1960 and December 1959 
on the unadjusted basis, together with data for December 1959 and January 1960 
on the seasonally-adjusted basis. 

Unadjusted Seasonally Adjusted 
January December January December January 
1959 1959 1960 1959 1960 

Millions of Dollars 
Atlantic region 92 99 97 100 100 
Quebec ............ 354 380 374 387 386 
Ontario ........... 591 628 620 634 636 
Prairie region 203 215 212 224 222 
British Columbia 143 158 153 168 166 

Canada 	......... 1,386 1,482 1,459 1,519 1,522 
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Industrial Employment In January Canada's industrial employment index for Jan- 
uary stood at 115.2 (1949=100), a seasonal 

decrease of 2.5% from the December figure of 118.1. Reductions in trade follow-. 
ing the end of the Christmas holiday season accounted for half of the employment 
drop, while declines in construction, forestry and water transportation also 
contributed substantially to the reduction. The decrease in coimtruction was 
more than seasonal. Employment in manufacturing and mining rose slightly, 
following the normal seasonal pattern. 

Industrial employment in recent months has shown little variation except 
for movements which may be assigned to normal seasonal factors or irregular oc-
currences. This is in contrast to the situation in the winter of 1958-59 when 
the underlying trend of activity was moderately upwards, and termination of a 
number of major industrial disputes also led to improvements in the general em-
ployment situation. 

Comparisons with January 1959 indicate a rise of 1.3% in industrial employ-
ment over the year, with forestry, service, trade, finance and durable goods ma-
nufacturing showing decided increases. Employment in construction, public uti-
lity operation, mining and non-durable goods manufacturing was up marginally, or 
unchanged. The only industry division in which employment was lower than in 
January last year was transportation, storage and communication. 

Average weekly wages and salaries rose in January to exceed $75 for the 
first time, The $70-level was first surpassed in February 1958. The composite 
payroll index for January was 202.2, up 1.1% over the month and 5.2% over the 
year. (5) 

First Issue Of New Quarterly Report The first issue of new quarterly report 
On Provincial Government Employment on employment and payrolls of eight pro- 

vincial governments was released recently 
by the DBS. This report presents details of the numbers and earnings of employ- 
ees of provincial government departmental services, universities and enterprises. 
There is an analysis of numbers employed at the end of each month in each pro-
vince and of the earnings in each month by province. Separate data are shown 
for regular and casual employees. For departmental services an analysis by 
function -- the purpose for which the expenditure was made -- is included. 

In the last three months of 1959 regular employees of provincial governments 
(excluding Quebec and British Columbia) earned $123,739,000, while the earnings 
of casual employees amounted to $22,682,000. At December 31 there was 121,595 
regular employees and 44,437 casual employees. 

Employment in the departmental services and government enterprises of the 
province of Quebec and British Columbia are not presently availabLe. Data for 
the provincial university in British Columbia have been included. There are no 
provincially-owned universities in Quebec. (6)** 
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Weekly Steel Ingot Output 	Production of steel ingots in the week ended April 2 
amounted to 129,137 tons, up 1.0% from the week-ear-

lier total of 127,847 tons and close to 23% greater than the year-earlier total 
of 105,134 tons, according to a special DBS statement. Canada's steel mills in 
the week operated at 99.9% of rated capacity (6,719,000 tons as at January 1, 
1960) compared to 98.9% in the preceding week and 86.67, of rated capacity (6,-
313,000 tons as at January 1, 1959) in the corresponding week last year. 

Motor Vehicle Production Production of passenger and commercial vehicles in 
Larger In First Quarter 	this year's first quarter amounted to 124,972 units, 

an increase of 10.3% from last year's corresponding 
figure of 113,303 units. Quarter's output of passenger cars rose 6.97. to 102,-
080 units from 95,497 a rear ago and commercial vehicles almost 29% to 22,892 
units from 17,806. 	(7) 

Shipments Of Refrigerators & Freezers Shipments of domestic type mechanical re- 
frigerators in February climbed to 20,040 

units from 16,516 in the same month last year, bringing the January-February 
total to 36,131 units versus 32,620 a year ago, an increase of 10.8%. Month's 
shipments of individual electric home and farm freezers rose steeply to 9,323 
units from 3,759, boosting the two-month total to 14,664 units, more than double 
the year-earlier figure of 6,270 units. 	(8) 

Shipments Of Stoves & Furnaces Shipments of most types of stoves and furnaces 
were smaller in February this year than last, 

DBS reports. Smaller shipments included: solid fuel cooking stoves, ranges, 
heating stoves and space heaters, $88,400 ($113,400 a year ago); electric com-
bination stoves and ranges, $47,800 ($104,300); domestic electric cooking stoves 
or ranges, $3,029,500 ($3,313,100); fuel oil (distillate) cooking stoves, ranges, 
heating stoves and space heaters, $132,700 ($152,100); and warm air furnaces, 
$1,290,100 ($1,577,900). Larger shipments were: gas combination stoves and 
ranges, $68,200 ($64,800); and gas cooking stoves and ranges (not combinations), 
$409,100 ($398,500). 	(9) 

Shipments Of Foundation Garments 	Shipments of corselettes (or .tll-in-one gar- 
ments) and girdles (with rigid panels plus 

elastic) were greater in February and January-February this year than last, 
while those of girdles (principally elastic), bandeaux bras and Longline bras 
were smaller, according to a special DBS statement. 

February shipments were: corselettes, 4,555 dozen (3,515 a year ago); 
girdles, with rigid panels plus elastic, 15,120 dozen (10,762); girdles, prin-
cipally elastic, 17,914 dozen (19,370); bandeaux bras, 59,428 dozen (65,290); 
longline bras, 12,408 dozen (13,120); and garter belts, 6,630 dozen (7,027). 

Production Of Oils & Fats 	Production of margarine (including spreads), shorte- 
ning, refined oils and tallow was greater in Feb-

ruary this year than last, while output of lard and "other" oils and fats was 
smaller. February totals were: nargarine (including spreads), 15,002,000 
pounds (11,999,000 a year ago); shortening, 14,428,000 (13,970,000); refined 
oils, 5,052,000 (4,373,000); lard, 10,924,000 (12,549,000); tallow, 16,080,000 
(13,383,000); and "other" oils and fats, 678,000 (1,085,000). 	(10) 
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Production Of 	Washing Canadian manufacturers produced larger numbers of 
Machines & Clothes Dryers domestic washing machines and automatic clothes 

dryers in February than in the corresponding month 
last year. Month's output of washing machines rose to 28,775 units from 27,550, 
bringing the January-February total to 55,382 units against 48,711. Month-end 
factory stocks were larger at 46,024 units versus 33,996. Production of auto-
matic clothes dryers rose in February to 11,217 units from 8,552 and in the two-
month period to 24,736 units from 19,053. Factory stocks at month-end were up 
to 18,888 units from 5,789. 	(11) 

Shipments Of Soaps & Detergents Shipments of all kinds of soap were smaller in 
February this year than last, while shipments 

of all synthetic detergents were larger. February soap shipments were: laundry 
and household bar soaps, 907,300 pounds (1,049,200 in the corresponding 1958 
month); soap chips and flakes, 1,263,300 (1,570,000); toilet soaps (except 
liquid), 2,782,100 (3,094,500); and soap powders, 2,130,200 (2,812,200). Month's 
shipments of synthetic detergents: solid detergents, 12,610,800 pounds (12,591,-
900); liquid detergents, 4,688,400 (3,256,400); paste detergents. 242 . 800 (194,-
200). 	(12) 

Electric Storage Batteries 	Factory sales of electric storage batteries by 
firms that account for 957 of total Canadian pro-

duction amounted to $1,687,000 in February compared to $2,365,200 a year ear-
her, putting the January-February total at $3,809,400 versus $5,212,600, a 
decrease of nearly 277. Sales of batteries used for the starting or ignition 
of internal combustion engines fell in the month to $1,371,800 from $1,891,700 
and in the two months to $3,211,000 from $4,290,500. 	(13) 

Sales Of Paints And Varnishes Sales of paints, varnishes and lacquers by manu- 
facturers which normally account for all except 

a small part of the total Canadian output were valued at $10,133,505 in Feb-
ruary as compared with $9,515,238 in the corresponding month last year. This 
brought January-February sales to $18,762,382 as compared with $18 7  111,816 a 
year earlier. 	(14) 

Mineral Wool Shipments February shipments of mineral wool batts declined to 
11,949,406 square feet from 21,658,429 a year earlier 

and granulated and bulk or loose wool to 555,526 cubic feet from 868,251. Jan-
uary-February shipments of batts fell to 28,245,538 square feet from 35,996,566 
a year ago and granulated and bulk or loose wool to 1,354,380 cubic feet from 
1,660,622. (15) 

Coke Production Production of coke in January increased to 359,121 tons from 
304,410 in the corresponding month last year, DBS reports. 

Landed imports advanced to 27,282 tons from 17,046 and exports to 13,062 tons 
from 11,050. Total available for consumption climbed to 373,341 tons from the 
year-earlier total of 310,406. 	(16) 
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Veneer & Plywood Shipments Shipments of both veneers and plywoods were larger 
in January this year than last, while end-of-Jan-

uary stocks were greater for veneers but smaller for plywoods. Veneer shipments 
rose 2.1% to 59,867,000 square feet from 58,617,000 in last year's corresponding 
month, and end-of-January stocks were sharply greater at 52,236,000 square feet 
versus 37,243,000. Plywood shipments were over one-quarter larger than last 
year at 12091,000 square feet versus 99,926,000, but January 31 stocks were 
more than 14% smaller at 92,051,000 square feet against 107,296,000. 	(17) 

Refined Petroleum Products Production of refined petroleum products in January 
rose 4.17. to 24822,620 barrels from 23,838,398 a 

year ago. Refineries used 3.6% more crude oil in the month at 24,435,286 bar-
rels versus 23,576,098 and received 4.1% more crude at 23,722,852 barrels 
against 22,779,292 	Receipts comprised more domestic crude at 14,136,599 bar- 
rels versus the year-earlier total of 13,971,134 and more importtd crude at 9,-
586,253 barrels against 8,808, 158. 

Net sales of liquid petroleum fuels in January were: naphtha specialties, 
89,202 barrels (105,479 in January last year); aviation gasoline, 252253 (208,-
200); motor gasoline, 6,114,600 (6,090,247); aviation turbo fuel, 304,321 (305,-
838); tractor fuel, kerosene and stove oil, 2,019,148 (2,386,883); diesel fuel, 
1,601,752 (1,549,212); light fuel oil, 9,062,211 (9,475,060); and heavy fuel 
oil, 3,830,131 (3, 7 28,165). 	(18) 

Industry And Production Notes 

The following advance releases give figures which have recently become 
available in the regular compilations of the Industry and Merchandising Divi-
sion, and which will appear at a later date in regular publications. 

Hosiery Industryr 	Shipments from 147 plants comprising the hosiery in- 
dustry in 1958 were valued at $63,797,000, larger by about 3% than the preceding 
year's 137-plant total of $62,057,000. The industry employed 8,713 persons (8,-
733 in 1957), paid $21,444,000 in salaries and wages ($21,692,000), and paid 
$27,280,000 for materials and supplies $26,861,000). 

Knitted Goods Industryr 	Selling value of products shipped by 174 establish- 
ments comprising the knitted goods industry in 1958 was $109,780,000, slightly 
below the preceding year's $110,105,000. The industry employed 12,223 persons 
(12,928 in 1957), paid $28,385,000 in salaries and wages ($28,525,000), and 
spent $61,330,000 for materials and supplies ($61,921,000). 

Combined shipments of nylon stockings from the hosiery and knitted goods 
industries in 1958 were: seamless - women's full-length and knee-high, 2,393,126 
dozen pairs, "other" women's 386,644 dozen, men's 613,732 dozen, and children's 
970,150 dozen; and full-fashioned, 2,919,294 dozen pairs. 

MORE 
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Rubber Products IndustryT Eighty-nine plants comprising the rubber products 
industry in 1958 had factory shipments valued at $308,383,000 versus an 88-plant 
total of $326,091,000 in the preceding year. Number of employees fell to 19,943 
from 22,178, salaries and ",es to $76,445,000 from $83,190,000, and cost of ma-
terials and supplies to $128,573,000 from $144,247,000. 

Artificial Flowers & FeathersT Forty-two plants engaged in the manufacture 
of artificial flowers and feathers had factory shipments valued at $3,268,000 in 
1958 versus $2,866,000 in the preceding year. These employed 494 persons (491 
in 1957), paid $1,091,000 in salaries and wages ($1,037,000), and spent $1,345,-
000 for materials and supplies ($1,123,000). 

ctha1mic Goods Industry Thirty-nine manufacturers of opltha1mic goods in 
1958 tad factory shipments valued at $7,025,000 versus $6,384,000 in the preced-
ing year. Employees numbered 1,080 versus 1,048, and sa'aries and wages totalled 
$3,252,000 versus $3,031,000. Materials and supplies cost $3,173,000 versus $2,-
696,000. 

Corsets & SuppliesT Value of factory shipments from 44 plants in Canada's 
corsets and supplies industry increased over 67 in 1958 to $31, 211, 87 from the 
1957 42-plant total of $29,375,873. These establishments employed 4,001 persons 
(4,041 in 1957), paid them $8,872,035 in salaries and wages ($8,719,042), and 
spent $12,684,558 for materials ($11,874,240). 

Miscellaneous Textiles7 The 175 plants engaged chiefly in the manufacture 
of miscellaneous textiles in 1958 had factory shipments valued at $50,426,966, 
down slightly from the year-earlier 180-plant total of $51,054,625. Number of 
employees declined to 3,922 from 3,977 in 1957, but salary and wage payments 
increased to $11,647,989 from $10,753,747 and cost of materials and supplies 
rose to $27,387,552 from $23,616,527. 

Roofing Paper Industry Factory shipments from establishments comprising Cana- 
da's roofing paper industry in 1958 were valued at a 

record $45,893,000, larger by 127 than the preceding year's $40,935,000, ac-
cording to the Bureau's annual industry report. There were 22 establishments 
versus 25 in 1957, with 2,511 employees versus 2,491 and salaries and wages 
amounting to $10,375,000 versus $9,663,000. Materials and supplies cost $24,-
200,000 versus $21,304,000. 	(19) 

General Review Of Wood-Using Industries 	Shipments from Canada's wood-using in- 
dustries in 1957 were valued at $779,- 

482,000, a decrease of 3.5% from the preceding year's record total of $807,198,-
000, DBS reports in its general review of the group. Number of establishments 
increased to 4,520 from 4,474 in 1956. Employees fell to 76,175 from 78,505, 
while salaries and wages rose to $225,494,000 from $222,540,000. Materials and 
supplies cost less at $420,495,000 versus $437,720,000. 	(20) 
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Aluminum Products Industry Canadian plants occupied chiefly in casting, rolling 
or fabricating aluminum to make bars, rods, sheet, 

foil, and cooking utensils, had factory shipments valued at a record $97,884,000 
in 1958, larger by 6.67, than the preceding year's $91,819,000, D1S reports. Book 
value of manufacturing inventories owned and held at plant and plant warehouses 
was $17,504,000 versus $16,310,000 a year earlier. 

Shipments of aluminum cooking utensils in the industry were valued at $6,-
759,000, while concerns in other industries made aluminum-ware worth $534,600, 
bringing the total for Canada to $7,293,000 as compared with $6,802,000 in the 
preceding year. The industry shipped aluminum castings to the value of $5,180,000 
($5,888,000 in 1957), other castings worth $611,000 ($728,000); aluminum base 
die castings valued at $192,000 ($185,000), aluminum extruded shapes valued at 
$17,412,000 ($13,321,000), and a wide range of other products running to a total 
value of $67,731,000 ($65,385,000). 

There were 95 plants in the industry in 1958 as compared with 94 in the pre-
ceding year. These employed 6,605 persons (6,917 in 1957), paid $28,544,000 in 
salaries and wages ($27,475,000), and spent $60,435,000 for materials and supplies 
($56,191,000). 	(21) 

Gro3 & Net Sales Of Gasoline Gross sales of gasoline in 1959 rose 4.17 to a 
record 3,691,035,000 gallons from 3,544,857,000 

in 1958, while net sales (gasoline on which taxes have been paid) increased 4.97 
to a peak of 2,865,034,000 gallons from 2,731,958,000, according to advance DBS 
figures. Net  sales of diesel fuel were over one-quarter greater at an all-time 
high of 120,130,000 gallons veru8 95,480,000. 

Gross sales of gasoline were larger in 1959 than in 1958 in all regions ex-
cept Saskatchewan. Totals were (in thousands): Newfoundland, 30443 gallons 
(28,027 in 1958); Prince Edward Island, 17,854 (16,153); Nova Scoi.ia, 104,251 
(99,662); New Brunswick, 101,261 (95,159); Quebec, 755,248 (721,348); Ontario, 
1,341,210 (1,295,797); Manitoba, 225,913 (225,701); Saskatchewan, 283,964 (286,-
608); Alberta, 474,002 (442,192); British Columbia, 345,371 (325,70); Yukon, 
4,901 (4,291); and Northwest Territories, 6,618 (4,648). 

Net sales of gasoline in 1959 were larger than a year earliet in all regions 
except Alberta. Totals (in thousands): Newfoundland, 28,120 gallons (25,904 in 
1958); Prince Edward Island, 14,288 (11,418); Nova Scotia, 89,979 (84,076); New 
Brunswick, 85,844 (81,828); Quebec, 665,436 (631,480); Ontario, 1,164,943 (1,-
104,515); Manitoba, 1.29,912 (121,451); Saskatchewan, 170,103 (166,901); Alberta, 
245,016 (246,526); British Columbia, 263,408 (251,119); Yukon, 3,245 (2,936); 
and Northwest Territories, 4,739 (3,803). 

Net sales of diesel fuel were greater in 1959 than in the preceding year 
for all regions except Newfoundland and New Brunswick. Data for Nova Scotia are 
not available. Totals (in thousands): Newfoundland, 1,775 gallons (1,966 in 
1958); Prince Edward Island, 683 (609); New Brunswick, 2,010 (2,124); Quebec, 
57,128 (44,938); Ontario, 34,668 (29,150); Manitoba, 3,024 (2,443); Saskatchewan, 
2,941 (1,982); Alberta, 8,416 (6,083); British Columbia, 5,603 (4,546); Yukon, 
817 (751); and Northwest Territories, 3,063 (888). 
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Boat Building Industry Manufacturers of small vessels and pleasure craft such 
as rowboats, canoes, sailboats and motor boats had fac-

tory shipments in 1958 valued at $12,292,000, a decrease of about 5% from the 
preceding year's record value of $12,886,000. There were 215 plants in the in-
dustry in 1958 (206 in 1957), with 1,733 employees (1,757), and payments in sa-
laries and wages amounting to $5,274,000 ($5,344,000). Materials and supplies 
cost $5,192,000 ($5,556,000). 

Sixty-eight of the factories were located in Ontario, 61 in British Colum-
bia, 39 in Nova Scotia and 33 in Quebec. Production in 1958 included the follow-
ing: 19,138 outboard boats valued at $5,177,247; 744 motor-boats (valued at 
$1,803,283); 4,726 ro- boats, skiffs and dories ($518,922);  4,577 canoes ($ 489,-
210); and 180 sailboats ($213,456). 	(22) 

E L E C T R I C POWER 

Generation Of Electric Energy Total net generation of electric energy by firms 
that normally produce 10 million kilowatt hours 

or more per year increase1l6.5 in February to 9,429,830 megawatt hours from 8,-
096,593 in the corresponding month last year, raising the January-February total 
14.97. to 19,314,116 mwh from 16,872,746 mwh a year ago. 

February exports of electric energy advanced to 347,740 mwh from 247,452 a 
year earlier while imports declined to 13,895 mwh from 40,254. Electric energy 
made available in Canada increased to 9,095,985 mwh from 7,889,395 mwh, of which 
some 689,163 mwh were used in electric boilers compared to 492,557 nxwh. 

February net generation of electric power was greater than a year earlier 
in all regions. Totals were: Newfoundland, 123,500 megawatt hours (102,918 a 
year ago); Prince Edward Island, 6,286 (5,642); Nova Scotia, 143,594 (129,435); 
New Brunswick, 143,611 (123,633); Quebec, 4,234,598 (3,481,789); Ontario, 2,-
865,683 (2,487,247); Manitoba, 330,568 (319,577); Saskatchewan, L90,138 (173,-
017); Alberta, 286,335 (258,423); British Columbia, 1,093,284 (1,003,588); and 
the Yukon and Northwest Territories, 12,233 (11,324). 	(23) 

M I N I N G 

Shipments Of Iron Ore Shipments of iron ore from Canadian mines in February 
rose to 299,023 tons from last year's like total of 

237,904, boosting January-February shipments to 808,785 tons from 629,460 a 
year earlier. Ore shipped for export declined in February to 141,841 tons from 
144,348, 'qhile two-month shipments increased to 534,594 tons from 443,298. 
Shipments to Canadian consumers were larger, rising in February to 157,182 tons 
from 93,556 and in the January-February period to 274,191 tons from 186,162. 
Stocks at the end of February were smaller at 2,310,935 tons versus 2,869,632 
at the same time last year. 	(24) 
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Mental Illness In 1958 Canada's mental institutions had 74,103 patients on 
their books at the end of 1958, according to the annual 

report on mental health statistics. Of these, 66,263 resided in the institu-
tions, and the remaining 10.67 were on probation, in boarding-house care, or 
otherwise absent. 

First admissions increased 3.6% as compared to 1957, and the population 
rate rose by 0.9% after a slight drop from 1956 to 1957. Out of an estimated 
total of 30,000 first admissions 26,536 were reported to DBS. First admissions 
to mental hospitals increased, whereas public psychiatric hospitals showed a 6% 
decline in the number of first admissions. 

Male rates of first admissions were generally higher than female rates. 
Rates increase with age; they are fairly constant between the agts of 30 and 70. 
Single adults of both sexes have higher rates than the married, but lower than 
the widowed and divorced. Most frequent diagnoses among first admissions were 
schizophrenia, psychoses of old age, neurotic depression, and manic-depressive 
psychosis. 

mong discharges longest stay was repo ted for mental deficiency (average 
almost 5 years), followed by "other and unspecified psychoses", epilepsy, and 
schizophrenia (average 15-16 months), and paranoia and psychoses of old age 
(average over 6 months). Alcholism, drug addiction, and psychonuroses showed 
the shortest hospital stay. 

Relatively fewer patients left hospital against medical advice. The pro-
portion fell from 6.67. in 1954 to 4.77. in 1958. In training schools, 17% left 
against medical advice. 

In all provinces except Alberta the average number of patients exceeded the 
rated bed capacity of the hospitals. The Canadian average for public mental hos-
pitals still showed 197 excess of patients, though, on the average, it had de-
clined over the past ten years. 

Full-time staff in mental institutions, excluding psychiatric wards of ge-
neral hospitals, increased by 77. over 1957 and by 207 over 1956. As a result 
there was one qualified psychiatrist for 445 patients in 1958, as compared with 
one for 577 patients in 1957. Staff increase was also re&cted in an increase 
of organized psychiatric service departments. 	(25) 

PULPWOOD 

Pulpwood Production In January Production of pulpwood in January amounted to 
1,082,161 rough cords, almost one-quarter 

larger than last year's corresponding total of 871,071. Month's consumption 
increased to 1,121,596 rough cords from 1,050,032, while month-end inventories 
were larger at 14,819,471 rough cords as compared with 14,596,433. 	(26) 
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Wheat Exports & Supplies Overseas export clearances of Canadi3.n wheat in the 
week of March 23 amounted to 4,543,0)0 bushels versus 

3,746,000 bushels in the previous week, bri.nging the August 1 - March 23 total 
to 158,470,000  bushels versus 155,096,000 bushels a year ago, an increase of 
2.2%. Visible supplies at March 23 aggregated 363,366,000 bushels, down 0.4% 
from the week-earlier total of 364,750,000 bushels and 32% from the year-
earlier figure of 375,304,000 bushels. 	(27) 

Wheat Flow' Production Production of wheat flour in February unounted to 3,- 
231,000 cwt. compared to 3,140,000 cwt. in the corres-

ponding month last year, bringing the August-February total to ;3,642,000 cwt., 
down 0.5% from the year-earlier total of 23,749,000  cwt. Wheat flour exports 
in the month totalled 1,138,000 cwt. versus 1,337,000 cwt. in the preceding 
month, placing the seven-month total at 9,724,000 cwt., an increase of 5.0% 
from the year-earlier total of 9,262,000 cwt. 	(28) 

Sooks Of Dairy & Poultry Products Stocks of creamery butter and cheddar 
In Nine Canadian Cities At April 1 cheese in nine cities of Canada were larger 

at April 1 this year than last, while 
holdings of cold storage eggs were smaller. Creamery butter stocks at April 1 
increased to 41,612,000 pounds from 36,475,000 a year ago and cheddar cheese to 
18,979,000 pounds from 16,198,000, and cold storage eggs decreased to 51,000 
cases from 135,000. 

Creaincry butter stocks at April 1, by city, were: Quebec, 5,105,000 pounds 
(2,131,000 a year ago); Montreal, 17,442,000 (17,154,000); Toronto,  2073  000 
(4,793,000); Winnipeg, 11,078,000 (8,839,000); Regina, 1,576,000 (802,000; Sas-
katoon, 1,784,000 (313,000); Edmonton, 1,344  000 (616,000); Calgary, 326,000 
(320,000); and Vancouver, 584,000 (l,507,000L 	(29) 

Output & Sales Of Sugar Production of refined beet and cane suar in February 
declined to 108,877,000 pounds from 11c,l07,000 a year 

earlier, while total 3ales increased to 128,334,000  pounds from 107,427,000. 
January-February output dropped to 189,810,000 pounds fran 223,966,000 a year 
ago, and sales advanced to 225,974,000  pounds from 212,375,000.  Company-held 
stocks at February 29 amounted to 307,335,000  pounds compared to last year's 
comparable total of 387,968,000. 

Receipts of raw cane sugar in February increased to 39,725,000  pounds from 
26,995,000 in the corresponding 1959 month, while meltings and sales decreased 
to 111,782,000 pounds from 118,971,000. Two-month receipts fell to 86,980,000 
pounds from 95,884,000  and meltirigs and sales to 185076,000 pounds from 227,-
377,000. End-of-February company-held stocks were larger than a year ago at 
221,670,000 pounds versus 133,884,000. 	(30) 

Shiçznents Of Prepared Shirnents of all types of prepared stock and poultry 
Stock & Poultry Feeds feeds were smaller in January this year than last, DBS 

reports. Month's shijinents were: primary or concen-
trated feeds, 37,214  tons (41,012 a year ago); secondary or complete feeds, 
195,585 tons (217,282); and all "other" animal feeds, 44,226 tons (47,557). (31) 
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Fur Production In 1958-59  Season Pelts taken from wildlife and ranch-raised 
fur-bearing animals in the 1958-59 season 

nwabered 5,370,580,  a decrease of some 17% from the preceding yeir's 6,440,319, 
according to advance DBS figures. The value declined to $25,801 ,395 from $26,-
335,109. 

Fur farms accounted for 993,182 pelts valued at 16,094,360 in the 1958-59 
season and wildlife for 4077,398  pelts worth 9,707,035. Ranch-raised pelts 
equalled 62, of the total value of pelts taken in the season comparerJ to 60% in 
1957-58, 57% in 1956-57, 56% in 1955-56 and 4366  in 1954-55. 

Principal pelts taken in the 1958-59  season were: ranch mii1c,982,783 
(valued at •15,968,l33); beaver, 328,584 ($3,353,031); wild mink, 146,453 (2,-
311,590); muskrat,  2,171,739 (1,846,277); squirrel, 1,262,006 (499;38); 
white fox, 26,539 ($529,886); otter, 15,120 (348,477); endne, 55,139 
982); marten, 18,047 (.109,788); and fisher, 4,850 (84,038). 

Value of undressed furs imported during the 1958-59 season anounted to 
$12,257,272 compared to $10,573,668 in the preceding season, while undressed 
pelts exported were valued at $24,436,763 as compared with 24,513,859. 

Fur Farming In 1958  Niber of fur farms in Canada in 158 decU :ied to 2,383 
from 2,548  in 1957,  according to advance DB figures. Fox 

farms decreased to 94 from 103 in 1957 and mink farms to 1,724  from  1,752,  while 
chi.nchilla farms increased to 711 from 677 and nutria fanas to 101 from 63. 
There were more mink farms with 100 or more animals at December 3'., 1958 than a 
year earlier but fewer smaller mink ranches. 

The number of ranch-raised fur-bearing animals pelted in 195 	994,490, 
an incrc.se of 5.3 from 944,289 in 1957.  By species the nimbers pelted in 1958, 
with 1957 figures in hrac'es, were as follows: mink, 982 783 (9jc,28); fox, 
1,248 (1,874); chinchilla, 9,693 (5,942); nutria, 7.+.9 (163; others, 17 (27). 

The estimated value of mink, fox and chinchilla pelts produci'd in 1958  in-. 
creased to 16,093,794 from $15,424,173 in 1957. The value of mirkk pelt proluc-
tion in 1958 ounted to $15,968,133, fox 13,455, and chinchilla pelts of mar-
ketable quality $112,206. Not sufficient data rere obtained to value nutria and 
other pelte. 

Ontario was the leading province in the value of mink production in 1958 
with 263,644 pelts valued at 34,612,936, followed by Manitoba with 202,644 pelts 
valued at 3,307,652,  British Columbia 20,247 at 43,286,388 and Alberta 120,302 
at $2,000,961. Value of mink pelt production was less than $1,00C,000 in each 
of the remaining provinces. 

Mink pelt production on fur farms by colour type in 1958 was is follows: 
standard and dark half-blood, 123,601 pelts valued at2,141,767; grey types, 
116,702 worth $1,390,543;  dark blue, 85,763  worth  $1,527,303;  light blue, 242,-
765 worth $3,788,955; brown, 20,899 worth 4,803,929; beige  59,862  worth $1,-
000,183; and white, including 95% white types, 73,191 worth  1,315,453. 
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Food Comrnc.dities In Cold The Dominion Bureau of Statistics releasec 
Storage & Other Warehouses its annual summary of revised mont ly data for 

1959 on the stocks of food commod.ities held in 
dairy- factories, public cold storage warehouses and other storae and wholesale 
establishments, such as meat packing plants and the central warehouses of chain 
and department stores. Besides nuaerous tables containing data for each ccmimodity 
the report also contains several charts showing net storage movement of perishable 
food commodities, and seasonal variation in stocks. (32) 

M E R C H A N D I S I N G 

Department Store Sales Department store sales in the week of Iarch 26 were 
3.2% smaller than sales in last year's corresponding 

week, according to a special DBS statient. Declines were common to all regions 
except the Atlantic Provinces that posted an increase of 2.00'. Decreases were: 
Quebec, 0.4; Ontario, 2.7%; Manitoba, 6.3%; Saskatchewan, 5.6%; Alberta, 9.7%; 
and British Cc.lumbia, 3.3%. 

New Motor Vehicle Sales Total sales of new motor vehicles in January eased off 
to 32,127 units from 32,357 in the same month last 

year and the retail value fell 2.4%  to 3101,268,000 from $103,750,000. Sales of 
new British and European motor vehicles (included in total sales) advanced 17.9% 
to 6,153  units from 5,217 and the retail value climbed 18.6% to 312,389,000 from 
$10,443,000. 

Sales of new passenger cars in Januair decreased 1.3% to 27l4l units (in-
cluding 5,726 of British and European make) from 27,506 (4,773), while sales of 
new commercial vehicles rose 2.8% to 4,96 units (427) from  4,851 (4144). 
Month's retail value of ne'i passenger car sales fell 3.6% to $81,47,OOO (in-
clmding 311,475,000  for British anl European types) from $C4,595,000 ($9,516,-
oco), and value of new commercial vehicle sales increased 3.0% to $19,721,000 

	

($914,000) from $19,155,000 ($927,000). 	(33) 

Consumer Credit In January Balance5 outstanding on the books of sales finance 
companies at the end of January amounted to $1,-

126,000,000 versus 31,135,300,000  at December 31 and 999,2OO,00( at the end of 
January last year. 

January 31 balances on consumer goods were 781,600,000 compared to $792,-
400,000 at the end of December and $744,200,000 at the eni of January last year. 
Month-end balances on commercial goods amounted to 3344,400,000 ' -rsu; $342,900,-
000 a month earlier and 3255 2 000,000 a year ago. 

Ca3h personal loans and instalment credit held by companies icer.sed under 
the Small Loans Act eased to 478,$00,000 at the end, of January from 479,100,-
000 at the end of December but rose by nearly one-fifth from last year's corres-
ponding total of 3405,200,000.  Accounts receivable held by depart.ment stores 
totalled 3304,000,000  at the close of the month versus 314,500,000 a month ear-
lier and 26,400,000 a year ago. 	(34) 
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F±h Landings In February Landings of sea fish and &iellfish n February 
amount.ed to 76,605,000 pounds, up nearly 12 from 

last year's like total of 68567,000, according to advance DBS tigures. Value 
rose 27% to $2,548,000 from 92,007,000.  January-February landiAlgs declined 14% 
in volume to 122,052,000  pounds from 142,114,000 a year ago and 7% in value to 
4,092,000 from 4,400,000. 

February landings by Atlantic coast fishermen tot.afled 46,"71,000 pounds 
compared to 17,806,000 a year earlier, boosting the January-February total to 
77,892,000 pounds from 48,217,000 a year ago. Month's landed value amounted 
to $1,939,000 versus 1,000,000, raising the two-month total to $3,141,000 from 
$2,563,000- 

British Columbia fishermen landed 29,34,000  pounds of sea fish and shell-
fish in February compared to 50,761,000 a year earlier, placing the January-Feb-
ruary total at 44,160,000 pounds versus 93,297,000 a year ago. Landed value 
amounted to %09,000  in the month compared to l,007,00O and tot.1led 95l,O00 
in the two-month period against l,837,000. 

TRANSPORTATION 

Railway Operating Revenues Railway operating revenues rose slightly in Decem- 
And Expenses In December ber to $99,568,000 from  $99,355,000 in the corres- 

ponding month in 1958, while operating expenses in-
creased 7%  to 96,406,000 from 90,130,000. As a result the net operating in-
come declined to 3,162,000 from $9,224,000 a year earlier. 

Rail operating revenues comprising railway, express, canmerca1 communica-
tions and highway transport trail) services amounted to $110,913,)00,  down 
slightly from $110,941,000 in 1958. Rail operating expenses rose to .i06,995,-
000 from $101,183,000,  and the net operating income fell to 3,9I3,000  from 
758,000. 	(35) 

Canal Traffic In October Due largely to the increased volume of west bound 
iron ore, total freictht cleared througt Canadian 

canals rose sharply in October to 7,711,970  tons fran the preceditg year's cor-
responding total of 4,636,529. Heavier traffic was reported by the Welland, 
St. Lawrence, Saiilt Ste. Marie and Canso canals. Vessel passages were up 15% 
to 4,259 from 3,704, while the registered net tonnage increased to 6,442,160 
tons from 4,045,898. 

Total freight cleared through Canadian and United States locks of the Sault 
Ste. Mario cant1s dropped sharply to 4,254,678 tons from 11,847,512  in October 
1958. Because of the steol strike, east bound shinents of iron ore were re-
duced to 1,154,580 tons from 8,773,620.  Total east bound freight dropped to 
2 2713,615 tons from 10,370,007,  while ':estbound freight rose to 1,541,063 tons 
from 1,477,511. 

Volume of freight truisportec1 through the Ve11and Ship canal luring October 
increased to 3,7,475 tons from 2,694,603 a year earlier, while freight cleared 
through the St. Lawrence canals advanced to 3,582,269 tons from l,t36,039. (36) 



R E L E A S E D 	T H I S 	W E E K 	 Page2S 

(Publications listed below are numbered similarly to news items to indicate 
source of latter. Catalogue order numbers precede titles of reports. Prices 
for both single copies and annual subscriptions are shown for periodicals). 

1 - 62001: Price Movements, March, lot/$l.00 
2 - 65-002: Domestic Exports (Summary), February, 201/$2.00 
3 - 65-001. Monthly Summary of Foreign Trade, December 1959, 10t/$1.00 
4 - 65-005: Imports For Consumption, December 1959, 204/$2.00 
5 - 72-001: Advance Statement of Employment & Weekly Earnings, January, 10t/$1.00 
- 72007 Provincial Government Employment, October-December, 1959, 501/$2.00 

7 - 42001: Preliminary Report on the Production of Motor Vehicles, March, 
lOt/$l .00 

8 -' 43-001: Domestic Refrigerators & Freezers, February, 104/$1.00 
9 - 41-005 Stoves & Furnaces, February, 101/$1.00 

10 	32-006: Oils & Fats, February, 10t/$1.00 
11 - 43002: Domestic Washing Machines & Clothes Dryers, February, 1041$1.00 
12 - 46-003: Soaps & Synthetic Detergents, February, 1041$1.00 
13 	43-005 Factory Sales of Electric Storage Batteries, February, 1041$1.00 
14 - 46-001 -  Sales of Paints, Varnishes & Lacquers, February, 1041$1.00 
15 - 44-004; Mineral Wool, February, 101/$1.00 
16 45-002 Coal & Coke Statistics, January, 201/$2.00 
17 	35-001: Peeler Logs, Veneers & Plywoods, January, 1Ot/$1.00 
18 - 45-004: Refined Petroleum Products, January, 30t/$3.00 
19 - 36-205: Roofing Paper Industry, 1958, SOt 
20 - 35-201 General Review of The Wood-Using Industries, 1957, 504 
21 	41-204: Aluminum Products Industry, 1958, 501 
22 - 42-205 -1 Boat Building Industry, 1958, sot 
23 	57-001: Electric Power Statistics, February, 1041$1.00 
24 - 26-005; Iron Ore, February, 1041$1.00 
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32 - 32-217: Stocks of Food Commodities in Cold Storage & Other War'houses, 1959, 

sot 
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34 - 61' 004: Credit Statistics (Selected Holders), January, 10t/$1.00 

- 52-003; Railway Operating Statistics, December 1959, 201/$2.00 
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